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OFFICE OF CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER 
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items 

Consent Agenda  
March 19, 2020 

 
 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT 
 
F. Report of monthly contracts with former State Employees receiving retirement 
 benefits  

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

In accordance with Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-17(3) the Office of Chief Operations 
Officer requests approval of contracts report with former state employees 
receiving retirement benefits for an amount exceeding twenty thousand dollars 
($20,000) a year, as per the attached report. 

 
Information Only 
 
Back-up material attached 
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Contract # 

 
 

Retiree's Name (last, 
first) 

 
 

Contract 
Start Date 

 
 
Contract End 

Date 

 
 
 

Gross Contract 

 
 
 
Net Contract 

 
 
 

Office 

 
 
 

Service Description 

 
 

Reason for 
modification 

113527 
modification 

 
Coaker, Sheryle 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

113742 
modification 

 
Crigler, Sammie 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

113743 
modification 

 
Dungan, Sharon 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

114075 
modification 

 
Garrett, Thomas 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

113739 
modification 

 
Hamilton, James 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

113517 
modification 

 
Jones, Mary Hill 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 

113744 
modification 

 
McCardle, Nollie Frank 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 

113525 
modification 

 
McCoy, Barbara 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 

113798 
modification 

 
Miles, Robin 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 

113521 
modification 

 
Moore, Blanche 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 
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Contract # 

 
 

Retiree's Name (last, 
first) 

 
 

Contract 
Start Date 

 
 
Contract End 

Date 

 
 
 

Gross Contract 

 
 
 
Net Contract 

 
 
 

Office 

 
 
 

Service Description 

 
 

Reason for 
modification 

113734 
modification 

 
Taylor, Burbette 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
PERS fee 
increase 

113523 
modification 

 
Webley, Abby 

 
07/01/19 

 
06/30/20 

 
$42,759.24 

 
$35,000.00 

 
Federal Programs Monitoring and 

Compliance  Specialist 
Increase due 
to PERS fee 
increase 

 
 

Notes: 
i. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-17(3), mandates that state agency governing boards approve and report all contracts with state retirees in 

excess of $20,000 to the Legislature. 
ii. Once a PERS retiree meets the $20,000 threshold and is reported to the legislature, each additional contract must also be reported. 
iii. Gross contract amount is the total of personal services, FICA, retirement, and travel. 
iv. Net contract amount is the total of personal services and travel. 
v. For each modified contract, the amount reported is the contract total after modification. 
*  The contract number and contract start date fields will be completed when the contract is signed. 
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