OFFICE OF CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items Consent Agenda March 19, 2020

OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT

F. <u>Report of monthly contracts with former State Employees receiving retirement</u> benefits

Executive Summary

In accordance with Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-17(3) the Office of Chief Operations Officer requests approval of contracts report with former state employees receiving retirement benefits for an amount exceeding twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) a year, as per the attached report.

Information Only

Back-up material attached

Detailed Report of State Retirees Hired Under Contract(s) Mississippi Department of Education March 2020

Contract #	Retiree's Name (last, first)	Contract Start Date	Contract End Date	Gross Contract	Net Contract	Office	Service Description	Reason for modification
113527 modification	Coaker, Sheryle	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	FederalPrograms	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase
113742 modification	Crigler, Sammie	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase
113743 modification	Dungan, Sharon	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase
114075 modification	Garrett, Thomas	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase
113739 modification	Hamilton, James	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase
113517 modification	Jones, Mary Hill	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase
113744 modification	McCardle, Nollie Frank	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase
113525 modification	McCoy, Barbara	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase
113798 modification	Miles, Robin	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase
113521 modification	Moore, Blanche	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase

Detailed Report of State Retirees Hired Under Contract(s) Mississippi Department of Education March 2020

Contract #	Retiree's Name (last, first)	Contract Start Date	Contract End Date	Gross Contract	Net Contract	Office	Service Description	Reason for modification
113734 modification	Taylor, Burbette	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Pederal Prodrams	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	PERS fee increase
113523 modification	Webley, Abby	07/01/19	06/30/20	\$42,759.24	\$35,000.00	Federal Programs	Monitoring and Compliance Specialist	Increase due to PERS fee increase

Notes:

- i. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-17(3), mandates that state agency governing boards approve and report all contracts with state retirees in excess of \$20,000 to the Legislature.
- ii. Once a PERS retiree meets the \$20,000 threshold and is reported to the legislature, each additional contract must also be reported.
- iii. Gross contract amount is the total of personal services, FICA, retirement, and travel.
- iv. Net contract amount is the total of personal services and travel.
- V. For each modified contract, the amount reported is the contract total after modification.
- * The contract number and contract start date fields will be completed when the contract is signed.